

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

VALESKA SCHULTZ, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Cause No. 4:16-cv-1346-JAR
)	
EDWARD D. JONES & CO., L.P., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, APPOINTMENT OF
CLASS COUNSEL,
APPROVAL OF CLASS NOTICE AND SCHEDULING OF FAIRNESS HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF CLAIMS.....	2
III.	LITIGATION HISTORY AND SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS.....	3
	A. The Action.....	3
	B. Settlement Negotiations.....	4
IV.	THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....	4
	A. The Settlement Fund.....	4
	B. Released Claims.....	6
	C. Case Contribution Awards, Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.....	6
	D. Notice to Class Members.....	7
V.	THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT.....	7
	A. Legal Standard.....	7
	B. The Court Will Be Able To Approve the Settlement Because It Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate.....	9
	1. The Merits of the Case Weighed Against the Terms of the Settlement.....	9
	2. Defendant’s Financial Condition.....	12
	3. Complexity and Expense of Further Litigation.....	12
	4. The Opposition to the Proposed Settlement.....	14
	C. The Settlement Does Not Have Any Substantive or Procedural Deficiencies.....	14
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY CERTIFY THE CLASS.....	17
	1. Rule 23(a)’s Requirements are Satisfied.....	18
	a) Numerosity.....	18
	b) Commonality.....	18
	c) Typicality.....	20
	d) Adequacy.....	21
	2. The Settlement Class satisfies the requirements of Rule 23(b).....	22
VII.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN.....	27
VIII.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE.....	28
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Craddock</i> , No. 5:13-cv-05075, 2016 WL 7664135 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 17, 2016).....	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	24
<i>In re Aquila ERISA Litig.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 202 (W.D. Mo. 2006).....	18
<i>Bonetti v. Embarq Mgmt. Co.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (M.D. Fla. 2009)	17
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Calogiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>In re Charter Communc’ns</i> , No. 02-cv-1186, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005).....	12
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. 16-1044, 2018 WL 1801946 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 13, 2018).....	22
<i>Cooper v. Integrity Home Care, Inc.</i> , No. 16-v-1293, 2018 WL 3468372 (W.D. Mo. July 18, 2018)	11, 12, 14
<i>Cryer v. Franklin Templeton Resources, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-4265, 2017 WL 4023149 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2017)	27
<i>Cullan and Cullan LLC v. M-Qube, Inc.</i> , No. 8:13-cv-172, 2016 WL 5394684 (D. Neb. Sept. 27, 2016)	13, 17, 27
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Denard v. Transamerica Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-30, 2016 WL 3554978 (N.D. Iowa June 24, 2016).....	15
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011)	19

Elser v. I.A.M. Nat’l Pension Fund,
684 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1982)25

Harris v. Koenig,
271 F.R.D. 383 (D.D.C. 2010).....26

Hashaw v. Dep’t Stores Nat. Bank,
182 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016)9

In re IKON Office Solutions,
191 F.R.D. 457 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....23

Kanawi v. Bechtel,
254 F.R.D. 102 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... 18, 20, 26

King v. Ranieri Constr., LLC,
No. 14-cv-1828, 2015 WL 631253 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 12, 2015) 16

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin. Inc.,
304 F.R.D. 559 (D. Minn. 2014).....*passim*

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
No. 11-cv-2781, 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) 13, 23

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016) 13, 15

LaRue v. DeWolff, Bogerg & Assoc., Inc.,
552 U.S. 248 (2008)24

Leber v. Citigroup 401(k) Plan Investment Committee,
323 F.R.D. 145 (S.D.NY. Nov. 27, 2017)27

Martin v. Cargill, Inc.,
295 F.R.D. 380 (D. Minn. 2013).....8

Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018) 10, 11, 12

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank and Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 27, 28

Netzel v. West Shore Grp.,
No. 16-cv-2552, 2017 WL 1906955 (D. Minn. May 8, 2017) 16, 17

Newbridge Networks Sec. Litig.,
No. 94-1678, 1998 WL 765724 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 1998).....9

Newman v. CheckRite Cal., Inc.,
 1996 WL 1118092 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 1996)..... 20

In re Northrup Grumman Corp. ERISA Litig.,
 No. 06-cv-6213, 2011 WL 3505264 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2011)..... 19

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
 527 U.S. 815 (1999) 23

Paschal v. Child Dev., Inc.,
 2014 WL 112214 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 10, 2014)..... 23

Paxton v. Union Nat. Bank,
 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982) 21

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 9, 27

Powers v. Credit Mgmt. Servs.,
 776 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2015) 10

Prof. Firefighters Ass’n of Omaha Local 385 v. Zalewski,
 678 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2012) 8

Ramsey v. Sprint Comm. Co., L.P.,
 No. 11-cv-3211, 2012 WL 6018154 (D. Neb. Dec. 3, 2012) 10

Risch v. Natoli Engineering Co., LLC,
 No. 11-cv-1621, 2012 WL 4357953 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 24, 2012) 16

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,
 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009) 18, 24

Shanehchian v. Macy’s, Inc.,
 2011 WL 883659 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2011)..... 26, 27

Spano v. The Boeing Co.,
 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016) 15

Speer v. Cerner Corp.,
 2016 WL 5444648 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 27, 2016) 18

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 9

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
 No. 07-cv-5359, 2017 WL 3523727 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017) 13, 20

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 No. 06-cv-4305, 2007 WL 4289694 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2017).....27

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 No. 06-cv-4305, 2017 WL 6343803 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2017)..... 13, 19, 20, 23

In re Uponor, Inc.,
 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013) 8, 14

Urakchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Amer., L.P.,
 No. 15-cv-1614, 2018 WL 3000490 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2018) 10, 13, 14

Wildman v. American Century Services, LLC,
 No. 4:16-cv-cv-737, 2017 WL 6045487 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 6, 2017).....*passim*

In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.,
 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005) 8, 12, 14, 16

Zilhaver v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.,
 646 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2009) 26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) 28

28 U.S.C. § 1453..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 1711-1715..... 28

29 U.S.C. § 1001, *et seq.*.....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1104..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 1106..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 1109..... 2, 24

29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) 20

29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) 20, 23, 24

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) 3

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) 3, 11

FED. R. CIV. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)	20, 21
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4)	21
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b).....	17, 22
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)	17, 22, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A).....	23, 24, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B).....	23, 26, 27
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e).....	1, 8, 14, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)	27
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)(B)	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g).....	1, 29
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(5)	25
